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investigation or prosecution of these cases. See Ilouston Chronicle Publ 'f!, C v, City 
1 177 1 Jl 

are present writ n. .e 5 
1976). Based on your representation and our revie\v. we conclude 

section 552.1 08(a)(l) of the Government Code is applicable to the submitted information. 

However. section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic information about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or a crime. Gov't Code § 552.1 08( c). Basic information refers to 
the information held to be public in Houston Chronicle. 531 S.W.2d at 186~87. This 
information includes, but is not limited to, a sui1icient portion of the narrative to encompass 
a detailed description of the offense. See Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) 
(summarizing types of information deemed public by Houston Chronicle). Thus, with the 
exception of basic information, the department may withhold the submitted information 
under section 552.1 08(a)(1) of the Government Code." 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities. please visit our website at =~-'-'-'--'-'-'-'-'-'===~~~~'--'-"-=:c=~'-'-'-'== 
or call the Oi1ice of the Attorney General's Open Government Ilotline. toll free. 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Onice of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

SincereJy. 

Neal Falgoust 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

NF/agn 

note the requestor has a right of access to some of the basic information being released in this 
instance. See Gov't Code § 552.023(b) (governmental body may not deny access to person to whom 
information relates or person's agent on ground that information is considered confidential by privacy 
principles); Open Records Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy theories not implicated when individuals 
request information concerning themselves). If the department receives another request for this information 
from a different requestor, the department must again seek a ruling from this office. 
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